

No. 14-2700

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Hon. Ronald L. Buckwalter, Case No. 2:01-cv-07042*

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C.
Sallie G. Smylie, P.C.
Erica B. Zolner
Jordan M. Heinz
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-3000
(312) 862-2200 (fax)

Donald R. Livingston
Hyland Hunt
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
(202) 887-4288 (fax)
dlivingston@akingump.com

Katherine M. Katchen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market St, Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attorneys for Appellee Allstate Insurance Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Allstate’s Agent Sales Force	6
1. <i>Allstate’s Employee Agent Programs</i>	7
2. <i>Allstate’s Independent Contractor Agent Programs</i>	8
3. <i>Allstate’s Agreement with the IRS Regarding Employee Classification</i>	10
C. The Preparing for the Future Group Reorganization Program.....	11
1. <i>Allstate’s Decision to Reorganize Its Agent Sales Force</i>	11
2. <i>Options for Terminated Employee Agents under the Program</i>	13
D. Procedural History	17
1. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	17
2. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
II. ALLSTATE DID NOT VIOLATE THE ANTIDISCRIMINATION STATUTES BY OFFERING INCENTIVES TO TERMINATED EMPLOYEES IN EXCHANGE FOR A RELEASE OF CLAIMS.	24
A. The Antidiscrimination Statutes Prohibit Only Discrimination Because of Protected Activity.	26
1. <i>The Antidiscrimination Statutes Must Be Applied According to Their Terms</i>	26
2. <i>The EEOC Has Not Met the Statutory Requirement to Prove that Allstate Discriminated Because of Protected Activity.</i>	28
B. Offering Additional Benefits in Exchange for Signing a General Release Is Not Discrimination Because of Protected Activity.....	33
1. <i>The Antidiscrimination Statutes Permit Releases If Supported by Additional Benefits to which the Terminated Employees Are Not Otherwise Entitled.</i>	33

2. <i>The Program Is Lawful Because It Offered Terminated Employees Additional Incentives to which the Terminated Employees Were Not Otherwise Entitled</i>	35
(a) The opportunity to enter into a contractual relationship under the Program was a new benefit distinct to the Program and not part and parcel of the employment relationship.....	39
(b) The Release was offered as part of a severance package.	40
III. ALLSTATE DID NOT RETALIATE AGAINST THE TERMINATED EMPLOYEES WHO DECLINED TO SIGN THE RELEASE.	45
A. Declining to Sign a General Release Is Not Protected Opposition Activity.	46
B. Allstate Did Not Take an Adverse Action Against Individuals Who Did Not Sign the Release by Withholding Consideration They Had Not Earned.	52
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	55
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS; IDENTICAL TEXT OF BRIEFS; AND VIRUS CHECK	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
ADDENDUM:	
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	Add. 1a
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	Add. 2a
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	Add. 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	6
<i>Barber v. CSX Distrib. Servs.</i> , 68 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 1995)	45, 46
<i>Bottge v. Suburban Propane</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 310 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	47
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Del.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Daskam v. Allstate Corp.</i> , No. C11-0131RSL, 2012 WL 4420069 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2012)	43, 44
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupont-Lauren v. Schneider (USA), Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	46
<i>Edwards v. A.H. Cornell & Son, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992)	31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Nucletron Corp.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Md. 2008).....	29, 32
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	47
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)21

Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.,
283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)5

Graves v. Fleetguard, Inc.,
No. 98-5893, 1999 WL 993963 (6th Cir. Oct. 21, 1999).....34, 35

Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009).....26

Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)42

Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Jackson v. Unisys, Inc.,
No. 08-3298, 2009 WL 1393736 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2009)47

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....46

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)5

Local Union No. 1992, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.,
189 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999)6

Manning v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
332 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2003)51

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.,
513 U.S. 352 (1995).....24

Moran v. DaVita Inc.,
441 F. App’x 942 (3d Cir. 2011)29

Quattrone v. Erie 2 Chautauqua-Cattaraugus Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
No. 08-CV-367, 2011 WL 4899991 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2011),
aff’d, 503 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2012).....34

Romero v. Allstate Corp.,
404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005)2, 3

Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
344 F. App'x 785 (3d Cir. 2009)2, 3, 17

Slagle v. Cnty. of Clarion,
435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006)24

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....*passim*

Wastak v. Lehigh Valley Health Network,
342 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2003)27, 38, 40

Whitehead v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.,
187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999)30

STATUTES

29 U.S.C.
§ 623(d)5, 29
§ 626(f).....5, 6, 28, 44

42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e-3(a)5, 29
§ 12203(a)5, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara T. Lindemann, et al., 1 *Employment Discrimination Law*
(5th ed. 2012)48
